
LOK SABHA DEBATES

t
LOK SABHA

Tuesday, April 16, 1974/
Chaxtra 26, 1896 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr. Deputy Speaker tn the Chair)

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

+  v
*689. «ft 3TWW TW :

•ft WW fitlg'Kl fw W :

^rr iftr fw a weft gr?n% tit ?*rr fa

(*r) % ^^raw ?nw  tt
fager w  vphnft vt
^  , ifk

(**) f ^ r ^rraPT vtfkirkrabr qfo ftom ft % m aw ^ar grwmrtr f  ’

ftnnnf (•ftffwnw
■wr) (v )  tfrr ( * ) .  form
m r-v zm r  i

ftw rr
( * )  *fo; ( * )  *r *ppt

**Rm m m qr fir̂ pr ^rnvr %
^ ftw ifa ftR r to  3 sn ja rr^ $ -—

( 0  grw ftqa  v i^ i  t qfr ft? w
t w i t  *r«rr |, vr $&

I

(2 )
% tfaft *  ^T̂ FtT m l  *TT 3TT
foBPT fo ff cfrf¥ fa*£T
w  % sr^nr, f^ r r  grr
?> 7=r?ft fvwTcr # r̂r *r% q k qf^ypr
*?V w t  * t f w ? r ^ i  ft

( 3) ear^r/Ti^r smrrc <rc f ^ r srrnlW w *Ftf%?r M W * srrfr 3«MWr 3PTFW ST*PTT «FT 3T?i*T SWT ?Ic*TfW fiRFTWflft «T*r*Pft7FT fW  3Tf *T% I

( 4) for it n w m ' fa*rfw ?Ff-uwr, jrtppt ^FRrrd € :
M̂HfVL(crr cTUT ^ P̂Tpfr

q w ftqH ^ % %T spimt- spt «T«Tc!T
% '̂c’TrVT qfNrt % «|̂ r|¥ JFpTiT
SITWO Vfr iTPTTTT |

( 5) srfaftsra ayffrRt v ru n t
w r a s r f r *ntt ^-^rrar, srftr
t o vt cptt ^ar-^n^ %

f w  f®PT «TT
3Tf?T 3T* WRTT | I

( 6) fnrar *wr ifa
SPIWf vTPTcft vt ^nr *Rrt %“ fcrqy ffigH cwr ftrarrcr 1

« R ^ % f ^ w r  f^r ^ rr^
t  « (^ T ^ a » T T  ^ ^ V h R m rtV

ift ^  w  ^nrnf i

W rsr q f< ^ r>mr> * t
«rr^ vr ^rrf^r v r ^ r  m *r

f r o i f  t o r  w  t  1


3 Oral Answers APRIL 16, 1974 Oral Answers 4
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 ̂ I
MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKBE: Next question—Question No. 693. Along with that we will take up Question No.
706 also as they are identical.
Reduction in Production of Wagons in Railway Workshops
+

•693. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRI M. KALYANA

SUNDARAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be

pleased to state:
(a) whether Government have re duced the production of wagons in Railway Workshops;

(b) Whether Government have increased the orders for wagons with the private wagon builders;

(c) if so, the reasons therefor and the names of private wagon builders with whom orders have bean increas ed; and

(<*> what is the capacity of these private wagon buildta*?

THE MINISTER OP RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) to <d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement
(a) No, Sir.
(b) to (d). There has been no increase in the overall orders placed on private vragon builders during 1973-74 as compared to previous years. However, m view of their better performance leading to less outstandings, the following five pri vate wagon builders have received increased orders:—

1. M/s. Texmaco.
2 M/s. Cimmco.
3. M/s. Bralthwaite
4. M/s Modern Industries.
5. M/s. Jessop & Co.

The capacity o£ these wagon builders is as under:

(Figures in terms of 4-wheelers)

Licenced
capacity

Installed
capacity

M 's. Texmaco 3600 3600

M's. Cimmco 2000 2000

M/s. Braithwaite 3000 3000

M/s. Modern Ind. 2000 2000

M/s. Jessop & Co. 3279 3279

Agreement in regard to Formula for Wagon Prices

H:
•706. SHRI P. M. MEHTA:

SHRI TARUN GOGOI:
WiU the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) whether any agreement has been reached in regard to the formula for wagon prices;
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ME. DEPUTY -SPEAKER: The point is, if I allow a question on a particular project, then I will be opening the door for Questions in re gard to all the projects in India. There will be no end to it.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I would like to know, whether it is in the know ledge of the Government that a spe cial plan to produce power from city waste and garbage was purchased from Skoda & Company by West
Bengal Government before the War.
This has not been made use of. If it is not within the knowledge of the Government, will they enquire into the matter and see that this is utilis ed for making power from city waste and garbage of Calcutta?

SHRI K. C. PANT: I shall have to enquire into it.

DR. MAHIPATRAY MEHTA: In the context of shortage of power, may I know whether it is a fact that many State Governments placed orders for power generation equipments with BHEL Hard war, but they are still ly ing with the manufacturers as they have not been lifted. If so, may I know what action is being taken to see that this machinery is lifted and utilized for power generation to re lieve the shortage of power?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: That is a separate question.

DR. MAHIPATRAY MEHTA: If the machinery is lifted, more power can be generated.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: Regard ing the lifting of machinery you have to ask a separate question.

PROP. MADHU DANDAVATE:
May I know whether it is true that in the wake of increasing coal and keros*at shortage ajnd ttie power crisis, scientists have new come out with techniques to e*ptadt aim jight as an alternative source of energy and, if so, whether this solar energy will be used to energise solar water heaters, solar dryers for agricultural produce, solar stills and also for do mestic lighting?

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: It is a suggestion for action.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Will they take solar energy as an alternative source of energy?

SHRI K. C. PANT: There is a Power Group which is going into the question of non-traditional sources of energy. Solar energy being one of them, this subject is certainly under study in India. A small beginning was made years ago. But, then, in terest flagged. Now we are trying to revive it.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY: It has bt-en suggested on the floor of the House many a time that the crisis can be overcome by having pit-head power generating plants, especially in areas like Madhya Pradesh which have abundant supply of coal.

MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER: It is mentioned in the statement. It is a suggestion for action.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
May I know whether the recommenda tion of the Energy Commission appointed in 1965, with which foreign experts were associated, is being kept in view, particularly in the case of setting up power stations in areas where the actual supply has to be made so that there would not be long transmission lines?

MR DEPUTY-SPEAKER: In the statement the Minister has mentioned that he will do it.

SHRI K. C. PANT: In reply to a supplementary I have already stated that in the matter of location of thermal units both these factors, namely, the proximity to the coal-bearing area and the distance to the consuming centre have to be kept in view.

Demand for Enerease in Price of erode oil by Burmah Shell and Caltax

.+
*690. SHRI V. MAYAVAN:

SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state;

(a) whether Government fears a further increase in the prices of the crude as a result of revision of the participation ^agreement between Western oil companies and the Gulf
Countries;

(b) whether in the wake of this agreement the Burmah Shell and the Caltex companies have demanded a raise in the oil prices with retrospec tive effect; and

(c) if so, the reaction of Govern ment to their demand?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH): (a) to (c). The revi sion of the Participation Agreement is still under negotiation between Wes tern Oil Companies and some of the Gulf Countries. Any final agreement that may be reached in this regard is expected to be made applicable re trospectively from 1st January, 1974.
The precise impact of the final agree ment on the per barrel cost to the oil companies will become known only when the agreement has been finalis ed. However, Burmah Shell and Cal tex have intimated increase in their prices provisionally in anticipation of the revision of this Agreement.
Exon have also asked for price in creases on this basis, but only with effect from 1st March, 1974. Thin mat ter under the examination of th* Government

SHRI V, MAYAVAN: May I know from the hdn. Minister the reaction of the Government. The Burmah
SheU and the Cfcltex have intimated increase in their prices provisionally in anticipation of the revision of the Participation Agreement Did the Gov ernment persuade these two Compa nies not to raise the prices unless and until the negotiations between the Western Oil Companies and some of the Gluf countries are finalised?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: I would like to know the exact position about the Participation Agreement between the oil companies and the oil pioduc-mg countries.. . .

SHRI V. MAYAVAN; What is the reaction of the Government?

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH: Wc are asking them to reconsider it.

SHRI V. MAYAVAN: Whether these two Companies will be taken ovei by the Government of India as the case of Esso Company.

MR DEPUTYY-SPEAKER: That is a separate question. I think, a po licy statement was made and it came out in the papers.

SHRI IK K. BOROOAH: The Gov ernment will take over these Compa nies as early as possible.

sftsnraro rm fa * . m -
srnpr ^ tt tfssmrTafT srrfaT f* r  % *srr !*t vr m z  for %
iT^r <rr ^  ts?tt | $t,
<ft fare sntf star ft

*>wrf?r«nrv m t arffr m sm sp fr^ rr fc. ?

SHRI D, K. BOROOAH: Tt* ett prpducing countries are selling oil on the basis of their formula accept ed by them on 1st IMuuqr, 1974 and they have increased wtaft i t known

